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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

Case No. 10-cv-03135-RPM-MJW 
 
TIMOTHY P. FOX, 
JON JAIME LEWIS, 
JULIE REISKIN, and 
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, Colorado non-profit corporation 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC., a Colorado Limited Liability Company, and SKETCH 
RESTAURANT, LLC d/b/a EL DIABLO, a Colorado Limited Liability Company, 

 
Defendants. 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND CL AIM FOR RELIEF 

Defendants Morreale Hotels, LLC (“Morreale Hotels”) and Sketch Restaurant, LLC d/b/a 

El Diablo (“Sketch Restaurant”) (jointly, “defendants”), through their undersigned counsel, 

respectfully move, pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to dismiss the 

Second Claim For Relief (for violation of the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act (“CADA”), 

Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-601 et seq.) asserted in the Second Amended Compliant (the 

“Complaint”) filed by plaintiffs Timothy P. Fox (“Fox”), Jon Jaime Lewis (“Lewis”), Julie 

Reiskin (“Reiskin”), and Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition (“CCDC”) (collectively, 

“plaintiffs”).  As grounds in support of this Motion, defendants state as follows. 

I.  SUMMARY OF DEFENDANTS’ POSITION  

The individual plaintiffs, who are wheelchair users, admit in their Complaint that they 

were able to access and dine at El Diablo, both in the restaurant’s interior and in the restaurant’s 
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outside seating area.  Plaintiffs allege, nonetheless, in their Second Claim For Relief, that 

defendants, the lessor and owner of El Diablo, discriminated against them in violation of CADA 

because plaintiffs were able to dine in some areas of the restaurant but not in every area of the 

restaurant.  That claim fails as a matter of law for two reasons. 

First, plaintiffs did not exhaust their administrative remedies as CADA requires.  

CADA’s statutory scheme makes it clear that all claims for discrimination under CADA, 

including claims of public accommodation discrimination, cannot proceed to court until after the 

Colorado Civil Rights Commission has conferred the right to sue on the charging party.  The 

Complaint does not allege that any of the plaintiffs has been granted the right to sue. 

Second, CCDC lacks standing to recover monetary damages on behalf of its members as 

CCDC attempts to do here.  Both the U.S. Supreme Court and lower federal courts have made 

clear that an association does not enjoy standing to seek damages for monetary injuries peculiar 

to individual members where the fact and extent of injury will require individualized proof, as is 

the case here.  Despite this, CCDC seeks monetary relief on behalf of its members for alleged 

violation of CADA.  Accordingly, CCDC’s claim for monetary damages under CADA should be 

dismissed for this additional reason. 

II.  BACKGROUND  

A. Procedural History 

On December 27, 2010, Fox filed the present lawsuit against Morreale Hotels and M, Inc.  

(Docket No. 1.)  On February 12, 2011, Fox filed an amended complaint to substitute Sketch 

Restaurant for M, Inc.  (Docket No. 10.)  Then, on June 21, 2011, Fox sought leave to file the 

Second Amended Complaint to add three new plaintiffs — Lewis, Reiskin, and CCDC — and 
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151 new factual allegations.  (Docket No. 47.)  This Court accepted the Second Amended 

Complaint for filing on July 20, 2011. 1  (Docket No. 75.) 

B. The Complaint’s Allegations 

The Complaint alleges that the individual plaintiffs, who are wheelchair users, visited El 

Diablo and were seated and/or served both in the interior of the restaurant and in the outside 

dining area.  See, e.g., Complaint ¶¶101, 146.  Plaintiffs complain, nonetheless, that El Diablo 

violates CADA because they were not able to dine at every table located in the interior of the 

restaurant or at the bar.  See, e.g., id. ¶¶ 68, 102, 106-07, 115, 140, 161, 208. 

CCDC is a non-profit organization that advocates for disability rights throughout 

Colorado.  Id. ¶20.  CCDC’s purpose is “to work for systemic change that promotes 

independence, self-reliance, and full inclusion for people with disabilities in the entire 

community.”  Id. ¶176.  As the term “Cross-Disability” in its name suggests, CCDC purports to 

advance the interests of individuals with a variety of disabilities, not just wheelchair users.  See 

id. ¶¶173, 175.  CCDC seeks to recover damages in this action not only on its own behalf, but 

also on behalf of its members.  See, e.g., id. ¶¶171-186, 1st Claim for Relief, 2d Claim for Relief, 

Prayer for Relief. 

Despite bringing a claim for violation of CADA, the Complaint makes no mention of any 

attempt by plaintiffs to exhaust their administrative remedies with the Colorado Civil Rights 

Division.  See, e.g., id. ¶¶1-219. 

                                                
1 In a related Order, this Court set August 10, 2011, as the deadline for defendants’ filing of a responsive pleading. 
(Docket Nos. 67, 74.) 
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III.  LEGAL ARGUMENT  

A. Standard Of Review 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) empowers a court to dismiss a complaint for 

“lack of jurisdiction over the subject matter.”  Because the failure to exhaust administrative 

remedies and lack of standing both divest the court of jurisdiction, motions to dismiss on these 

grounds are resolved under Rule 12(b)(1).  See Daneshvar v. Graphic Tech., Inc., 237 Fed. 

Appx. 309, 313 (10th Cir. 2007) (holding that a motion to dismiss for failure to exhaust 

administrative remedy is analyzed under Rule 12(b)(1) as an unexhausted claim must be 

dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction); Heath v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, 92 Fed. Appx. 

667, 671 (10th Cir. 2004) (ruling on a motion to dismiss for lack of standing under Rule 12(b)(1) 

as “[s]tanding is a doctrine that restricts our jurisdiction”).   

Dismissal under Rule 12(b)(1) is not a judgment on the merits of plaintiffs’ case, but only 

a determination that the court lacks authority to adjudicate the matter.  See Castaneda v. INS, 23 

F.3d 1576, 1580 (10th Cir. 1994) (recognizing federal courts are courts of limited jurisdiction 

and may exercise jurisdiction only when specifically authorized to do so).  The burden of 

establishing subject matter jurisdiction is on the party asserting jurisdiction.  Basso v. Utah 

Power & Light Co., 495 F.2d 906, 909 (10th Cir. 1974).  A court lacking jurisdiction “must 

dismiss the cause at any stage of the proceedings in which it becomes apparent that jurisdiction is 

lacking.” Id. (citations omitted); see also Port City Props. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 518 F.3d 

1186, 1189 (10th Cir. 2008) (plaintiffs have “[t]he burden of establishing subject matter 

jurisdiction” because they are “the party asserting jurisdiction”). 

Rule 12(b)(1) challenges are generally presented in one of two forms: “[t]he moving 

party may (1) facially attack the complaint’s allegations as to the existence of subject matter 

jurisdiction, or (2) go beyond allegations contained in the complaint by presenting evidence to 
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challenge the factual basis upon which subject matter jurisdiction rests.” Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. 

Servs., Inc. v. Nudell, 363 F.3d 1072, 1074 (10th Cir. 2004) (quoting Maestas v. Lujan, 351 F.3d 

1001, 1013 (10th Cir. 2003)).  As is pertinent here, when resolving a facial attack on the 

allegations of subject matter jurisdiction, the court “must accept the allegations in the complaint 

as true.” Holt v. United States, 46 F.3d 1000, 1002 (10th Cir. 1995).  Thus, the court applies the 

same standards of a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to a Rule 12(b)(1) motion.  Muscogee Nation v. Okla. 

Tax Comm’n, 611 F.3d 1222, 1227 (10th Cir. 2010).  As explained by the Supreme Court, 

however, “[a]lthough for the purposes of a motion to dismiss [a court] must take all of the factual 

allegations in the complaint as true, [a court is] not bound to accept as true legal conclusions 

couched as factual allegations.” Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1950 (2009) (internal 

quotations and citation omitted). 

B. Plaintiffs’ Claim For Violation Of The Colorado Ant i-Discrimination Act Fails 
Because Plaintiffs Did Not Exhaust Administrative Remedies. 

Article 34, Part 6, of the Colorado Revised Statutes prohibits discrimination in places of 

public accommodation.  Section 24-34-601 defines what constitutes a discriminatory practice, 

and section 24-34-602 provides aggrieved persons with a cause of action and a remedy for a 

violation.  Specifically, section 24-34-602(1) provides, in pertinent part as follows: 

Any person who violates section 24-34-601 shall be fined not less than fifty 
dollars nor more than five hundred dollars for each violation.  A person aggrieved 
by the violation of section 24-34-601 shall bring an action in any court of 
competent jurisdiction in the county where the violation occurred. Upon finding a 
violation, the court shall order the defendant to pay the fine to the aggrieved party. 
 

While this section does not itself impose on plaintiffs a duty to exhaust administrative remedies, 

another provision of Article 34 does impose that duty, which plaintiffs have failed to fulfill. 

Part 6 of Article 34 is part of a statutory scheme prohibiting a variety of forms of 

discrimination, including discrimination in employment, housing, and advertising (in addition to 
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public accommodation discrimination).  Part 3 of Article 34 establishes the Colorado Civil 

Rights Commission (“Commission”) to investigate and adjudicate claims of “discriminatory or 

unfair practices as defined by parts 4 to 7 of this article,” necessarily including claims for public 

accommodation discrimination under Part 6.   Id. §24-34-306(1)(a).  Section 24-34-306 details 

the administrative steps for investigating and resolving a charge of discrimination filed with the 

Commission.   

Under this scheme, a party aggrieved may seek relief through the courts or through the 

Commission but regardless of the chosen forum, the aggrieved party must first file a charge of 

discrimination to provide the Commission’s director with the opportunity to investigate and 

resolve the complaint.  More specifically, section 24-34-306 provides that any person alleging to 

be aggrieved by discriminatory conduct may file a charge with the Commission, whose director 

then conducts an investigation into the charge.  Id. §24-34-306(1).  The director may then issue 

either a “no probable cause” finding or a “probable cause” finding.  Id. §24-34-306(2)(b).  If a 

“no probable cause” finding is issued, the charge will be dismissed, and the charging party may 

file a civil action in district court based on the allegedly discriminatory conduct.  Id.  By contrast, 

if probable cause is found, the director will attempt to eliminate the discrimination by 

conference, conciliation, and persuasion.  Id.  If the director is unsuccessful, the Commission 

may decide to issue a written notice and complaint requiring the respondent to answer the 

charges at a formal hearing.  Id. §24-34-306(4).   At any time prior to this step, the charging 

party may cease the administrative process by requesting a notice of the right to sue and, upon 

receipt, filing a lawsuit.  Id. §24-34-306(15).  A notice of right to sue constitutes exhaustion of 

remedies.  Id.   
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If the aggrieved party chooses to proceed to a hearing before the Commission, the 

Commission may determine that there has been no discrimination, at which time the complaint 

will be dismissed.  Id. §24-34-306(10).  Alternatively, the Commission may find that the 

respondent has engaged in discrimination and will issue a cease and desist order.  Id. §24-34-

306(9).  Once the Commission issues a cease and desist order under section 24-34-306(9), a 

party alleging public accommodation discrimination may no longer file a lawsuit.  Id. §24-34-

602(3). 

Section 24-34-306(14) establishes that an aggrieved party alleging public accommodation 

discrimination may not evade this detailed scheme for administrative resolution of complaints 

and proceed directly to court.  The statute could not be more explicit on this point, stating as 

follows: 

No person may file a civil action in a district court in this state based on an 
alleged discriminatory or unfair practice prohibited by parts 4 to 7 of this article 
without first exhausting the proceedings and remedies available to him under this 
part 3 unless he shows, in an action filed in the appropriate district court, by clear 
and convincing evidence, his ill health which is of such a nature that pursuing 
administrative remedies would not provide timely and reasonable relief and would 
cause irreparable harm. 
 

Id. §24-34-306(14) (emphasis added).   

Part 6 of Article 34 establishes the limitations period for exhausting administrative 

remedies for claims of public accommodation discrimination.  More specifically, section 24-34-

604 provides that “[a]ny charge filed with the [c]ommission alleging a violation of this part 6 

shall be filed pursuant to section 24-34-306 within sixty days after the alleged discriminatory act 

occurred, and if not so filed, it shall be barred.”  Id. §24-34-604 (emphasis added).   

Here, despite bringing a claim under Part 6, plaintiffs do not (and apparently cannot) 

allege that any of them filed a timely charge of discrimination with the Commission.  Plaintiffs’ 
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failure to timely do so renders their CADA claim deficient as a matter of law.   See City of Colo. 

Springs v. Conners, 993 P.2d 1167, 1169 n.3 (Colo. 2000) (“As a condition precedent to bringing 

a[] [CADA] action in district court, a party must exhaust her administrative remedies available 

under the [CADA], and a right-to-sue letter will often serve as evidence that a party complied 

with this requirement.”).  See also Davis v. GEO Group, Inc., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137632, at 

*5 (D. Colo. Dec. 15, 2010) (granting motion to dismiss CADA claim where the plaintiff 

acknowledged that he did not exhaust administrative remedies) (unpublished, attached as Exhibit 

A); Atwell v. Gabow, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31861, at *31-33 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2008) 

(dismissing CADA and Title VII claims for failure to exhaust administrative remedies; “A timely 

charge and right-to-sue letter is a necessary prerequisite to filing suit under CADA.”) 

(unpublished, attached as Exhibit B).  

Defendants anticipate that plaintiffs will seek to rely on Colorado Cross-Disability 

Coalition v. Hermanson Family Ltd. Partnership I, 1997 WL 33471624 (D. Colo. Mar. 3, 1997) 

(unpublished, attached as Exhibit C), which held that the plaintiff in that case was not required to 

exhaust administrative remedies before asserting a claim under CADA.  Id. at *8.  This decision 

should be disregarded for three reasons.   

First, as noted above, two recent District of Colorado cases have dismissed CADA claims 

where the plaintiff failed to exhaust administrative remedies as required by CADA, thus 

demonstrating that Hermanson does not represent the state of the law in Colorado.  See Davis, 

2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137632, at *5; Atwell, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31861, at *31-33.   

Second, the reasoning underlying the Hermanson decision is flawed.  According to the 

Hermanson court, a plaintiff need not exhaust administrative remedies because CADA provides 

for alternative remedies, i.e., a civil action for public accommodation discrimination under 
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section 24-34-602 or an action to obtain a cease and desist order form the Commission pursuant 

to section 24-34-306(9).  Id. at *7.  While this interpretation of the statutory scheme is correct, it 

also is beside the point.  Section 24-34-306(14) expressly prohibits any aggrieved party from 

seeking any relief — whether through the Commission or the courts — without first, at a 

minimum, submitting a charge of discrimination to the Commissions’ director for investigation 

and resolution.  To be sure, after the director has found probable cause and the Commission has 

decided to issue a complaint to the respondent, the charging party may forego filing his own 

lawsuit and let the Commission resolve the matter.  That option, however, does not change the 

fact that the aggrieved party can not seek judicial relief unless he has submitted a charge and 

given the director the chance to resolve it. 

Finally, section 24-34-306(14), which expressly requires administrative exhaustion for 

claims under Part 6, and section 24-34-604, which expressly states that untimely charges of 

public accommodation discrimination are barred, would be rendered meaningless if, as 

Hermanson concluded, an aggrieved party can assert a claim for public accommodation 

discrimination in court without first submitting that complaint to the Commission’s director for 

investigation and resolution.  Such an interpretation would be contrary to the “cardinal principle 

of statutory construction” holding that “no clause, sentence, or word shall be superfluous, void, 

or insignificant.”  TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19, 31 (2001) (“Were we to adopt [Andrews’] 

construction of the statute, the express exception would be rendered insignificant, if not wholly 

superfluous. We are reluctant to treat statutory terms as surplusage in any setting.” (quoting 

Duncan v. Walker, 121 S. Ct. 2120, 2125, (2001) (internal quotation marks omitted) (alteration 

in original)); Bridger Coal Co./Pac. Minerals, Inc., v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, 
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927 F.2d 1150, 1153 (10th Cir. 1991) (“We will not construe a statute in a way that renders 

words or phrases meaningless,  redundant, or superfluous.”). 

The decision in Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition v. Hermanson Family Ltd. 

Partnership I should, thus, be disregarded, and plaintiffs’ Second Claim For Relief should be 

dismissed for failure to exhaust administrative remedies. 

C. Defendant CCDC Lacks Standing To Assert A Claim For Monetary Damages 
Under The Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act. 

Even assuming, arguendo, that plaintiffs were not required to exhaust administrative 

remedies before filing their CADA claim, CCDC’s CADA claim fails for an additional reason:  

CCDC lacks standing to seek damages on behalf of its members.2   

Standing is the threshold question in every federal case as it determines whether the court 

has legal authority to decide the dispute.  Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 498 (1975).  In order for 

CCDC to have standing as the representative of its members, the association must demonstrate 

the following: “(a) its members would otherwise have standing to sue in their own right; (b) the 

interests it seeks to protect are germane to the organization’s purpose; and (c) neither the claim 

asserted nor the relief requested requires the participation of individual members in the lawsuit.”  

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977); see also Warth, 422 U.S. 

at 511.  CCDC cannot establish the third prong as a matter of law. 

“[W]hether an association has standing to invoke the court’s remedial powers on behalf 

of its members depends in substantial measure on the nature of the relief sought.”  Colo. Cross-

Disability Coal. v. Women’s Health Care Assocs., P.C., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119955, at *10-

                                                
2 Unlike Title III of the ADA, which authorizes only equitable remedies, see Lewis v. Burger King, 361 Fed. Appx. 
937, 938, n.1 (10th Cir. 2010), CADA provides for redress in the form of monetary relief.  Specifically, Section 24-
34-602 provides that “[a]ny person who violates section 24-34-601 shall be fined not less than fifty dollars nor more 
than five hundred dollars for each violation,” which shall be “paid to the aggrieved party.”  Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-
602(1).   
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11 (D. Colo. Oct. 25, 2010) (Matsch, J.) (quoting Warth, 422 U.S. at 515) (alteration in original) 

(unpublished, attached as Exhibit D).  Although an association may have standing to seek “a 

declaration, injunction, or some other form of prospective relief” on behalf of its members, it 

does not enjoy standing to seek damages for monetary injuries peculiar to individual members 

where the fact and extent of injury will require individualized proof.  Warth, 422 U.S. at 515-16.  

Here, in addition to seeking injunctive relief, CCDC seeks to recover monetary relief on behalf 

of its members.  

In Warth, the U.S. Supreme Court held that the organizational plaintiffs did not have 

standing to seek damages on behalf of their members.  The Court reasoned as follows: 

[T]he damages claims are not common to the entire membership, nor shared by all 
in equal degree. To the contrary, whatever injury may have been suffered is 
peculiar to the individual member concerned, and both the fact and extent of 
injury would require individualized proof. Thus, to obtain relief in damages, each 
member of Home Builders who claims injury as a result of respondents’ practices 
must be a party to the suit, and Home Builders has no standing to claim damages 
on his behalf.  

Id. at 515-16; see also Telecomms. Research & Action Center v. Allnet Comm’n Servs., Inc., 806 

F.2d 1093, 1094-95 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (“[L]ower federal courts have consistently rejected 

association assertions of standing to seek monetary, as distinguished from injunctive or 

declaratory, relief on behalf of the organization’s members” (citing cases)). 

Similarly here, the fact of injury requires individualized proof by each CCDC member. 

CADA authorizes damages to “an aggrieved party” on a “per violation” basis.  Colo. Rev. Stat. 

§24-34-602(1).  To recover damages, the aggrieved party must demonstrate that the public 

accommodation withheld or denied its “goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or 

accommodations” on account of a protected characteristic, such as disability.  Id. §24-34-601(2).  

Given the Complaint’s allegations, a wide swath of CCDC’s membership cannot recover any 

damages.  For example, a CCDC member who does not use a wheelchair cannot claim that El 
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Diablo’s raised dining areas deny him access to El Diablo because of his disability.  In addition, 

members who have never been to El Diablo — perhaps because the member lives too far from El 

Diablo or does not like Mexican food — cannot claim entitlement to monetary relief as they are 

not aggrieved.  Each member claiming injury would, therefore, need to join this lawsuit so that 

defendants could test their assertions that they use a wheelchair and that they were denied service 

and investigate the amount of the penalty, which they seek to recover and the basis for that 

amount.  See, e.g., Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani, 143 F.3d 638, 650 (2d Cir. 1998) 

(holding that organization did not have standing to request damages on behalf of its members 

because the testimony of individual members would still be required;  “For instance, any 

member who had not planned to participate in the protest parade might not be entitled to recover 

any compensatory damages.”) 

Moreover, there is no indication that the Colorado legislature intended to abrogate the 

third standing requirement established by Warth to enable an advocacy organization to seek 

damages on behalf of its members under section 26-34-602.  The U.S. Supreme Court in United 

Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, 517 U.S. 544, 557 (1996), 

acknowledged that associational standing is generally precluded when an organization seeks 

damages on behalf of its members.  Id. at 554 (citing  Telecomms. Research & Action Center, 

806 F.2d at 1094-95).  The Court then held that the standing test’s third requirement is a 

prudential (rather than constitutional) requirement, which the legislature can abrogate by 

expressly conferring on organizations the right to sue for damages on behalf of their members.  

Id. at 559 (holding that a union could sue for its members’ damages for violation of the WARN 

Act because Congress expressly authorized a “representative of employees” to sue for damages).  

Unlike the WARN Act, which expressly provides unions with a right to sue in their 
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representative capacity, CADA has no such language and provides no indication that the 

Colorado legislature intended to eliminate the prudential standing limitations for organizations.  

See Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 et seq.  

Equal Rights Center v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co., 767 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Md. 2010), is 

directly on point.  There, the Equal Rights Center (“ERC”), a national non-profit organization 

devoted to ensuring equal rights and opportunities for persons with disabilities, sued retailers 

Abercrombie & Fitch and J.M. Hollister Co. for alleged violation of Title III of the ADA and 

violation of the anti-discrimination laws of several states.  Id. at 513-14.  ERC sought both 

monetary and injunctive relief on its state law claims.  The district court held, inter alia, that 

ERC lacked associational standing to pursue money damages on behalf of its unnamed members 

for violations of Massachusetts’ and Wisconsin’s anti-discrimination statutes and dismissed 

those claims.  The district court reasoned that “[t]raditionally, an application for money damages 

was considered to be the type of request for relief that would preclude associational standing 

under Hunt’s third prong because damages claims usually require significant individual 

participation.”  Id. at 528-29.   

The district court next found that the Supreme Court’s holding in United Food & 

Commercial Workers had no impact on the outcome because there was “no indication that the 

Massachusetts or Wisconsin legislatures intended to eliminate the generally applicable prudential 

limitations on standing.”  Id. at 529.  ERC’s claim for monetary damages under the anti-

discrimination law of the District of Columbia (DCHRA) survived because the D.C. Court of 

Appeals expressly held that it lacked authority to create prudential limits to standing under the 

DCHRA.  Id. at 529 n.10.  However, in the words of the court, “Given the absence of any such 

disavowal of prudential limitations in Massachusetts or Wisconsin, I conclude that traditional 
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prudential limitations on standing still apply to claims brought under the antidiscrimination 

provisions of these states.” Id. 

Similarly here, there is no indication by the Colorado legislature that the prudential 

limitations on standing do not apply to a claim brought by an organization to recover money 

damages on behalf of its members for an alleged violation of Section 24-34-601.  The third 

prong of the standing test, thus, applies.  Because CCDC cannot satisfy that requirement, this 

Court should dismiss CCDC’s claim under CADA seeking to recover monetary damages on 

behalf of its members.  See, e.g., Santamaria v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 

83417, at *102 n.36 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2006) (“OFE does not have standing to bring a claim 

against Defendants for monetary damages, as damages for monetary injuries, if any, are peculiar 

to the individual members of the association and the facts and extent of injury, if any, will 

require individualized proof.”) (unpublished and attached as Exhibit E). 

IV.  CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, this Court should dismiss the Second Claim For Relief, in its 

entirety, with prejudice.  Alternatively, this Court should dismiss CCDC’s Second Claim For 

Relief, with prejudice, to the extent that it seeks an award of monetary damages on behalf of 

CCDC’s members.  
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Dated August 10, 2011 
 

s/ Philip L. Gordon 
Philip L. Gordon 
Jack D. Patten, III 
LITTLER MENDELSON 
A Professional Corporation 
1200 17th Street 
Suite 1000 
Denver, CO  80202.5835 
Telephone:  303.629.6200 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT 
MORREALE HOTELS, LLC AND 
SKETCH RESTAURANT, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 10th day of August 2011 a true and correct copy of the above 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND CL AIM FOR RELIEF 

was filed and served via CM/ECF to the following party.  A duly signed original is on file at the 

offices of Littler Mendelson, P.C. 

Kevin W. Williams 
Andrew C. Montoya 
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO  80203  
 
 
 
 s/ Frances Martinez  

       Frances Martinez 
 

 

 

Firmwide:103115231.3 067612.1001  
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